Data sheet
Manual balancing
MSV-F2
PN 16/25, DN 15-400
Description
MSV-F2 valves are manual presetting valves with øanged connections. They are used for balancing the øow in heating and cooling
installations.
The valves have a position indicator and stroke limiter as standard. The hand wheel of the valve is integrated with the stroke limiter.

3 | © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2026.04 AI558156650086en-010102
Accessories code numbers
Type Code No.
Standard test plugs with O-ring, 2 pcs. 003Z0104
Extension piece for test plugs 45 mm, 2 pcs. 003Z0103
Extended test plugs mounted under pressure, 2 pcs. 003Z3946
Flow measuring instrument PFM100 (10bar) 003L8260
Flow measuring instrument PFM1000 (10 bar) 003Z8260
Flow measuring instrument PFM1000 (20 bar) 003Z8261
Type Code No.
Hand-wheel
DN 15-50 003Z0179
DN 65-150 003Z0180
DN 200-250 003Z1180
DN 300 003Z1181
DN 350 003Z1182
DN 400 003Z1183
Data sheet Manual balancing, MSV-F2
4 | © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2026.04 AI558156650086en-010102
Functions
Operation
Flow diagrams
DN 15 / PN 16 / PN 25
Max. permissible differential pressure in throttling
function 1.5/2.0 bar.
Max. permissible øow speed: ≤ 4 m/s
Condition: The øow must be free of cavitation.
Flow characteristic
se
tt
in
g
Vo
lu
m
e
�o
w
 ra
te
 in
 m
³/
h
(w
at
er
)
K v -
Va
lu
e
in
 m
³/
h
Pressure lost in Pascal (10 Pascal 1mm H₂O=9.8066 Pa) 1 bar=0.1 MPa=10 Pa⁵
Setting kv - value
1 0.45
2 1.26
3 2.73
4 3.09
K v-v
al
ue
setting
Data sheet Manual balancing, MSV-F2
5 | © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2026.04 AI558156650086en-010102
DN 20 / PN 16 / PN 25
Max. permissible differential pressure in throttling
function 1.5/2.0 bar.